TO:

FROM:
DATE:
TITLE:

SUBMITTED BY:

RESULTS:

Legistar #150186
DISTRICTS -ALL

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Bids and Proposals

President and Village Board of Trustees
Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
April 29, 2015 MEETING DATE: May 7, 2015

FY 2015 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration
Project Number RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

Dave P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works A ¢

Date Bids Were Published _3/18/2015 Bidding Closed _4/01/2015
Total Number of Bids Received _7

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required X Yes No
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No
If yes, explain: Bid security technicality

Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate _$198.075.00/ $225,000.00
Amount of Award _$173,750.00

Parkway Restoration: $46,912.50 Capital Project Fund RM 19
Deteriorated Sidewalk: $ 7,818.75 Capital Project Fund RM 16
Deteriorated Sidewalk: $ 7.818.75 Resident Contribution

Trip Hazard Repairs: $69,500.00 Capital Project Fund RM 15
Curb Program: $41,700.00 Capital Project Fund RM 25

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes No

If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes No

Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? __Yes X No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply _ Yes X No

REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesdav,

prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



Legistar #150186

Interoffice Memo

To: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works ﬂr

From: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works

Date: April 29, 2015

Subject: FY 2015 Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration Program

Project Number: RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

The purpose of the Driveway Apron, Curb and Sidewalk Restoration Program is to address
deteriorated and damaged sections of pavement, sidewalk, curb and parkway damaged by utility
digs. The program is comprised of the following categories: Parkway Restoration, Deteriorated
Sidewalk (50/50 Program), Trip Hazard Repairs and the Curb Replacement Program.

This contract was bid through a joint purchase process developed by communities in the DuPage
region. The process is based off of the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) that has been
successfully implemented in the northern suburbs. The MPI process has one community serve as
the lead agency for the purposes of bidding the contract. Each participating community awards a
contract based upon their identified quantities.

Ten (10) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Seven (7) bids were received
and opened at 10:00 a.m. on April 1, 2015, by the Village of Burr Ridge. The bid results are
summarized below:

Total

Company

#1 Strada Construction Co. $520,654.00
#2 G.A. Paving $530,056.00
#3 Globe Construction $563,860.00
#4 Schroeder & Schroeder, Inc. $592,002.00
#5 D’Land Construction $798,350.00
#6 G & M Construction $830,195.50
#7 Davis Concrete 8881,127.75
Village of Lombard’s portion of the MPI $173,750.00
Engineer’s Estimate $198,075.00

Based on Village of Lombard quantities and the unit prices submitted by Strada Construction, the
contract amount is $173,750.00. The Village has budgeted $225,000 for this work. The
Engineering division recommends awarding this contract to Strada Construction.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their
regular meeting on May 7, 2015, If approved, please return two (2) executed copies of the contract
to PW Engineering for further processing.



Yol

FEETENS

D $4

L9 15

0 LLS

| ais 15¥8 IvioL
3 Cl TR ISAOY 33 JHLTNTUES Alwv)
T
E3 WO
) N
E3 [
3 o) WOLYATINIHINT
o WINT — GLTPaY T 0183 1IN T A 20
W 7
wE ro
T o
oo ]
T ®
w0 ]
T 603
T 3 0
il 3 3
[ ™ TSSTIN I 17V TUTNT TWACK T4 STEMIH, 3 74| L
o 3 TOTIN IV IEIN CY TWAGH T8 IN PV AV SYAIAVa 3 7 d] 3
ar 3 ToT LN I LIV 10 COU¥ TWAOW TW N3P Pvd AV W T3 4] %
w 3 B Ive N 33 4) ¥
ot 3 T Ve N M va 34| £
3 W TvoR MOweT| ¢ |
=T D o0C S D0 o 5 ] WO LI ARVROa 11 WOINCHLI 1% ¥ GWINO) S| 1 |
T In | e wios | —5otw e | L] A ¥
LSS0 CNVLD MRS T WIIOWS KonoNYLE Dl 12910 DHAYE VD THis v §T0T
ABGHMNILIV N MO 00
oHNLOaR
MOy O
FOONMIOUM P DTYIHI LS WY YTUA THYI01 “TAGHD S¥ IO 20000 U 1S 31T AThn
THOMIYH IIORD
SINOM NI S0 LN LIV

00 Y 0 TVIIA



005208818

05 01 ey
X} 003 OEZ3
00 D52 §¥3
X 081 #OCS
3 00q LY
00 Oz eaLY
00 054 SiLS
Y AT 3|
i
03103HH0D 5Y] 03L238Y03 §V| Q3IL3THH0I 6V, 03159600 Sv] 031535800 V) 031038803 5, 031038U00 57 Q3103HH00 5 SIVANSI
0% L1 BOES Y3k §v| 00000 D82S Ov3Y 5v| 00 0SZ §rZs vy Sv| 00 06Z KOS av34 S¥| 00 008 paLS av3y Sv| 00 00z BEES av3Y Sv| 00U6LELIS OV3H 5| DO 520 BELS ovau sy IvioL
Do 0% 00 009% 0O S | E 00 0% 0O 0GIT 00 0% [ 00 0% 03 6% 00s _E.G — ooos DA S, 0008 00T —OAMD_[o__ ] 1SNrOY33dHISNIHIS ATGVA HOWM] 6L
Do of oo oa 0008 06 ¢as (Y] 00 0668 oao0s 00 601§ o003 oo vs 0 O3 002 “Jeoos 0338 T3 0008 HOV3 o : ONiKNE 100 3L} &
0005015 foosrs 00 05§ 0018 0300328 |00 0s% [T LS CXdd] [T DOCSLLS  [OOGCE 00 05% bais oogss (1T nNO1 fos SS3IDIV ANAL WO JnVDIHOTY] 42
Toot_ (o000 0008 _ 00 00§ 000t 00 001%, 03 0% 00'5ZiS 000§ 00 09t 6 63 D0 Szis [ 00 DiS toos oo of aros o B'UAL HILYA O YawRH) | 02
00000 ¥ (00 0OTE DHO0GIT_ |0000sY 00000'LS _ |0000TE 00 0545 [ [ I o009t [0oswt [T [SESY Booss [E “dand_ Jor TWEOASI0 LISYM TIIISNON| B
000s8%E o0 ges DODOSES |00 0SE [oooszss ™ [dosis 00085 25 |00 LES DODOBZS |00 OvE DO00TEY |00 0SS 0006w It |00 2% oo0oizE 00 0ES “aana_Joe NOUYAYIXI HINVE| &L
ooo% 00 5293 [T 00 00rs CO S 00 0058 oo 00 0508 00 0% _B 33 D008 00 Dot 0008 00 001E 00 68 00D EETE M [ T GI1SNAOY 38 0L 8D A3 HACAA 2y
(=T 00 65% oot o zis Eg costs oot 0 z1s ooos I 008 [ 0008 [b0s1s T 00 0% o5 o SHIAVD ¥NHE 3DVI43H ¥ aaondu| o
[l 5z 28 0003 EE] ooot  (ooozs 0308 o0 rs 000S__ 0975 0oo% 0 028 0008 [} oo 000t —aaos_{0 2'8 3dAL 350 35T oav]
CELLZIE  [SzeE 00058 0di 51 00005 ¥S _ [o00TS 00 0058 00 98 00 D08t D0 ¥_ 000215008 00 0528 00 S8 oonsEs 00 52§ —oxDs_{ost v B 341 ‘ISUN0D ISVA BNkl
oo of o5 £ 00 GS 008 000 COGLE o0s oo 5§ o008 00 €S LT 00 5% oa0s  [ooit 0008 boize 1004 {0 § OH SNONWLNOD| ™ €1
— : s S [ =4 | oM1-03170D AXQdY SHva 3DH04MIY
Do00O NS [G00rs | oooo9ss_— |oouzs o0000z% (00028 DOOSIGIE |00 57TS eOSTLE_ |001ZE CE N DOOOIES_ [COBLS 0000025 00 02% 1308 _{ose SG13 DNINEYM 318v103130| 2L
0005LK8”  |o05Is 000OOCE |00 0es toooszs~  {oooss CETE EG I tooszzE  [oosrs CO0OZ 1S [cowzs 000518 L3 Ti004 s Grzonl | 1
I . _ . - o IN3H HILND FEENIONODBNOD|
DO OOGEES |00 098 00006 855 |00 €% COOSZ¥SS |00 SES 00005 Bt |00 BES 00058 s |00 228 0000FEPS |00 9IS DO0S9SES (00 LIS 00 0SS 00528 1004 [055E {1 vz 8 2 on) Ja3u|  OF
1 ) E A : [ |l 2 A3Y HIL1ND T BEND INOD BAOD -
ooos oo ¢ oot 56 6% 0068 00 015 oot oes 000%_ (¥ _looos  Jooes  [ooos 05 58 oy et 1405 |0 e o EYwWMIBSO0d| 8
oot |ooses jmos ooz “[oaos o0 0zs coas DOZiE 0008 ___ [saes 00 D% I8 coos GO TLs ooes___ _ |woos 1405 | THO10INS3Y VI3H 5 w35 0d|  ®
CODSIBCIS [ST6s DoUSZ GRS |56 S 00000 ey |0 s [ ToTATTEIN T STIE (128 Danoooes_ [ooos ooosr2ois [Te oS DOOSLROLS | G218 1305 _ |ooost (o) jd3d v an N TYmams 50d] ¢
coosZnt oo et ; o oapstols  [boees DODCZELS |00 58S COOSi§5 _ [005YS 00 BZL0S [Z¥E Taaos Jest {31 193u ¥ 30 1A AVM3NBO 52d| 8
oooos szt oosus ooom o2y |00z88 00005 Zzs (0058 ‘coDoR s o0 Ews | ooosTEIS oS ros CADS [ooR 1311034 9 M3 LAd AvmIA0 Dd| &
coos S0 siEs o008 “{cois (] 50 062 o008 o0 L8 wed 00t oxbs_ |0 CEI DI HILYD LHINEAYSI 4] v
0008 00 00T § 00 05 00 595 oaos 00 0028, 0008 D0 248 ooes ‘o008 [T (1 CiladHoLvd ININaAVd 4] ©
GO0s ___ |o0051s |odoe " jeonoss T |woos {00 '00zs 0003 “|oocors 00 6% oot |Avowo [a CHvOaMOuYY| ¢
CO000LE |00 0001 [ S Y D000 5E  fboood s 00 D0sS [00 coss o0 005 §% B0 005 98 HOW3 b MNOLZ0 dN3L H04 108d ¥ INOD JvaEl ¢
INMd _ 30Md A EFTT] Iud
V0L LNN TYLOL unn TvL0L LKA WI0L LIND TVL0L LN LNA | AuievND [LET] OH
£0BDG W ity 10109 U LOSPPY| YOIDE W POCMERE 10508 W UotHRY| L 2AB O3LYINEVL
dny pErpier S LUl ey sbetanry (ULl IBAY ST G DOV unod sbeuy M ZriL ¥IYDO 0L 1T
hasuey seeal voprrtu 8G0)| By ¥ O woonnny eoras|  ILVMILSE SUTINIDND sy alva

$Z W6 '9L'5) WY TON 133M0Md

Uon]IoISaY SEMaMG pUT InD "uosdy Lemdaud SH0Z Ad JIWYN IS 1DN0Hd




VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT
CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM 15, 16, 19 & 25

This agreement is made this day of , 2015, between and shall be binding upon the Village
of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and
(hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective

SUCCessors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract
Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM
1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if

attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number RM 15, 16, 19 & 25 for FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND
SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM, consisting of the following:

i) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents

iii)  Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM 15, 16, 19 & 25 - Legal
Notice

iv) General Provisions
v) Special Provisions
vi)  Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated: April 1, 2015
¢. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.
2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown

on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and
deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

VoL 07/10



3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall complete work under this contract within 222 calendar days from the date of the
Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to
achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working
overtime without additional compensation.

4, Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any
payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a
written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and
the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by
affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due
until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each
hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this
day of 2015.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s)
duly authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name

Individual or Partnership Corporation

Accepted this day of , 2015.

By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this day of , 2015.

Village President

Attest:

Village Clerk

Vol 07/10



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we , @ company

organized under the laws of the State of and licensed to do business in the State of

Illinois as Principal and , @ corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,

are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of
dollars (§ )
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which

we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said

Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and

Board of Trustees of said Village, dated 5/07/2015, for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM

in Lombard, Iilinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at
length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and
has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to
such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm,
company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the
time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall
inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any

such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

Vol 07/10



NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance
with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor,
materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work
and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and
discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall
hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such
damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and
requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said
contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first

page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final
payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance
work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in
said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or
sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof
and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of
Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in
all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said

contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Vol 07/10



APPROVED this day of IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly

, 2015. executed the foregoing Obligation this
day of , 2015.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PRINCIPAL:
BY: BY:
Village President
ATTEST: ATTEST:
Village Clerk
SURETY:
BY:
(Title)
BY:

Attorney in Fact

BY:

(SEAL)

Vol 07/10



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:

{Officer or Owner of Company)

, having submitted a proposal for:

(Name of Company)

FY 2015 DRIVEWAY APRON, CURB AND SIDEWALK RESTORATION PROGRAM

to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:
a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due
and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol
Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

{Name of employee/driver or “all employee drivers™)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

By:

Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of , 2015.

Notary Public



